
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET                                                   
  
DATE: Thursday 1st March, 2012 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Booth 
Councillor Brodie - Browne 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Parry 
Councillor Porter 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Shaw 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 
2012  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
16) 

  4. Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate Support 
Services  
 

 

(Pages 17 - 
36) 

  5. Selection of Mayor and Deputy Chair for 
2012/13 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 37 - 
40) 

* 6. Health and Wellbeing Services - Fees and 
Charges 2012/13 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Older People  
 

 

(Pages 41 - 
56) 

* 7. Planning Services - Fees and Charges 
2012/13 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 57 - 
70) 

* 8. Future Housing Requirements - The Scope 
for Affordable Rent in Sefton 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment and 
Head of Planning Service  
 

 

(Pages 71 - 
82) 

* 9. Core Strategy for Sefton - Report following 
Consultation at the Options Stage 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 83 - 
428) 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY, 2012.  MINUTE NOS. 104, 105, 106, 107, 108 AND 
109 ARE NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

79 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, Fairclough, 
Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter, Robertson and Shaw 

 
 
101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Brodie - Browne 

104 -  
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal – His 
employer is 
involved in 
discussions with 
Council Officers 
relating to the 
provision of 
Supporting 
People services, 
which are 
referred to in the 
report 
 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Councillor 
Fairclough 

108 – Treasury 
Management 
Policy and 
Strategy 2012/13 

Personal - His 
employer is 
referred to in the 
report 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 
 

Councillor Shaw 104 -  
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal – His 
son is employed 
by Sefton 
Library Service 
which will be 
affected by 
issues referred 
to in the report 
 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

80 

Councillor Shaw 113 - Notice to 
Withdraw from 
Local 
Government 
Association 
(LGA) 
Membership  

Prejudicial – He 
is a member of 
the Local 
Government 
Pensions 
Committee 
(LGA body) and 
a substitute 
member of other 
LGA bodies in 
the Human 
Resources field, 
membership of 
which would be 
affected by 
issues referred 
to in the report 

Left the room 
during the 
discussion on 
the item 

 
 
103. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Cabinet considered the minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 2 
February 2012 and a discussion took place on Minute No. 94 (8) relating 
to the Transformation Programme 2011-2014 and in particular the 
recommendation in respect of the proposed action to be taken on policy 
option E3.6 – Sports and Recreation – Review of the life guard cover at all 
swimming pools. In response to the concerns raised during consultation on 
this option, it was proposed that the proposed action to be taken on the 
option of providing “a limited reduction of life guard cover during the low 
cost periods identified in the report” be deleted and substituted by “life 
guard cover be provided at all public swimming sessions, as at present 
and the shortfall in budget savings to be achieved, be met by a increase of 
3% above inflation in the charges for swimming sessions. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 2 February 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to the amendment of Minute 94 (8
[...]
agree a Council Tax Freeze; 
 
(5) the new thresholds for Sefton’s maximum Council Tax increase for 

2012/13 (+1.94%) without the need for a referendum to be held be 
noted; and 

 
(6) the level of the Council Tax for 2012/13 be referred to the Council 

Meeting on 1 March 2012 for determination. 
 
107. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 AND CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 

2012/13  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the 2012/13 Capital Allocations received to 
date and their use in the development of a new starts programme for 
2012/13.  The report also sought approval for the utilisation of additional 
allocations of Integrated Transport Block Grant and Disabled Facilities 
Grant in 2011/12. 
  
This is a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the Council be recommended to approve the revised Capital 

Programme for 2011/12 as set out in the report; 
  
(2) the utilisation of £203,153 Aiming Higher for Disabled Children 

resources in 2011/12 as outlined in paragraph 2.2 of the report be 
confirmed; 

  
(3) it be noted that any revenue implications of the schemes reported to 

the Cabinet Member - Children, Schools and Families on 7 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

87 

February 2012, as outlined in paragraph 2.3 of the report would be 
met from the schools’ delegated budgets; 

  
(4) the utilisation of the additional £163,000 Integrated Transport Block 

grant in 2011/12 for Transportation purposes be confirmed; 
  
(5) the utilisation of the additional £188,866 Disabled Facilities Grant in 

2011/12 for the provision of such grants be confirmed; 
  
(6) the 2012/13 capital allocations received to date be noted; 
  
(7) the proposal for all 2012/13 capital allocations to be pooled and 

subject to a bidding process be accepted in principle and a further 
report on this issue be submitted to a future meeting
[...]
 event that 

any unsupported borrowing is approved as part of the 2012/13 
Revenue Budget; and 

 
(3) delegated authority being granted to the Head of Corporate Finance 

and ICT to manage the authorised Limit and Operational Boundary 
for external debt as detailed in Section 5 of the report. 

 
110. REGIONAL GROWTH FUND BIDS FOR THE NORTH 

LIVERPOOL AND SOUTH SEFTON STRATEGIC 
REGENERATION FRAMEWORK  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the outcome of the Regional Growth Fund Round 2 applications to the 
Department of Business Innovation and Science. 
 
During the discussion on this item, a Cabinet Member requested that 
negotiations be held with Peel Ports and their tenants to ensure that all 
interested parties were involved in the development of the River Dredging 
project. 
 
This is a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress with the Regional Growth Fund Round 1 and 2 

applications be noted; 
 
(2) the conditional offer of £35 million from the Department of Business 

Innovation and Science (BIS) to Sefton Council for River Dredging, 
be noted; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 14



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

89 

 
(3) the Strategic Director - Place and Head of Corporate Finance and 

ICT be authorised to undertake all necessary due diligence to 
progress the offer to unconditional offer stage; 

 
(4) the Council accepts in principle the role of accountable body for the 

River Dredging project, subject to negotiation of a satisfactory legal 
agreement with Peel Ports (as Statutory Port Authority), completion 
of due diligence, and an unconditional grant offer letter from BIS; 

 
(5) officers proceed to negotiate a legal agreement with Peel Ports in 

respect of the River Dredging project, and report progress to the 
Cabinet at a subsequent meeting; 

 
(6) approval in principle be given to the commissioning of a Wide Area 

study to provide a spatial masterplan and investment programme, 
so that the benefits of investment in Port Expansion can be 
maximised for local communities; and 

 
(7) officers be authorised to prepare bids for Round 3 of the Regional 

Growth Fund, and to report back in due course. 
 
111. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME FOR SEFTON  
 
Further to Minute No. 63 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
11 January 2012, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built 
Environment outlining the purpose and proposed content of the Local 
Development Scheme for 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the draft Local Development Scheme be approved for submission 

to the Department for Communities and Local Government; and 
 
(2) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, 

had not been included in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) had been 
consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by Cabinet as 
a matter of urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer 
the decision until the commencement of the next Forward Plan 
because there is a need to have an up-to-date Local Development 
Scheme.  This is purely for procedural reasons, as the independent 
Inspector for the forthcoming Merseyside Waste Plan will check 
whether the timescales in each authority’s Local Development 
Scheme are up-to-date and contain accurate dates for the Waste 
Plan. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 15



CABINET- THURSDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

90 

112. REDUNDANCY PAY POLICY  
 
Further to Minute No.63 of the meeting held on 10 November 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Support 
Services on the issue of redundancy pay policy across the region following 
its consideration at a recent meeting of the North West Employers Human 
Resources Comm
[...]
al, including the changes to the functions of the Employment Procedure 
Committee and the Pay and Grading Committee. 
 
(Council) 

(1) the  proposed Pay Policy set out in Annex A to this report be approved; and 
(2) the changes to the functions of the Employment Procedure Committee and the 

Pay and Grading Committee set out in the report be approved and the Council 
Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 √  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To comply with the Localism Act 2011. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
 N/A 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
 N/A 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 
Legal -  The policy complies with Sections 38 to 41 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Human Resources - None 
 

Equality 
 
1. No Equality Implication      √ 

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  
 
 

√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 18



Impact on Service Delivery: 
 
N/A 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance & ICT (FD1340/11) and Head of Corporate Legal 
Services (LD.700/12....) have been consulted and any comments have been 
incorporated into the report. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
NO 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
1 April 2012 
 
 
Contact Officer:   
[...]
ion 

 
1.1 The consideration of Fees and Charges are generally outside the budget setting 

framework and delegated to the Cabinet Member to determine the need to 
increase Fees and Charges and make the appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 
1.2 The requirement to amend the fees and charges for the forthcoming financial 

year is considered by Officers in December / January. In determining the 
potential level of recommended increase the Department has traditionally used 
the All items Retail Price Index (RPI) for the previous November as the inflation 
base. This index for November 2011 stood at 5.2%. 

 
1.3 In addition, The Council at its meetings in November / December 2011 and 

February 2012 approved a number of savings packages which included raising 
additional income for certain services which will necessitate an increase in fees 
and charges. These decisions have been applied to the proposed increases to 
fees and charges. 

 
The additional income target approved by Council cover the following areas:- 
 

i) Libraries - Introduce charging for the People’s Network – Target 
£10,000 

ii) Sports – Increased Income target for Crosby Lakeside Adventure 
Centre - £200,000 

iii) Sports -  Increased income target for Active Sports Programmes  - 
£10,000 

iv) Amendment to Lifeguard saving, by increasing the charges for 
swimming by 3% above the rate of inflation - £27,000 

 
1.4 As a result of the factors identified above the average increase in charge for 

Health & Wellbeing activities is 5%. Some charges will exceed this average and 
some will have reduced, as we undertake an annual benchmarking exercise to 
ensure that our pricing strategy is competitive with other leisure providers locally. 

 
  The full list of proposed fees and charges for 2012/13 are attached at Annex A. 

2. Proposed New / deleted Charges 

2.1  As members will be aware the Council has recently opened the new Netherton  
        Activity Centre, which provides a range of new s
[...]
£27.50 0.00

11

Proposed 

Increase

          SEFTON MBC

Health & Wellbeing

    Review of Charges  2012/13
Agenda Item 6

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Planning Committee  Date of Meeting:  8 February 2012 
  Cabinet               1 March 2012 
 
Subject: Planning Services - Fees and Charges 2012/13 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment Wards Affected:  All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential        No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To seek approval of the Planning Committee to increase fees and charges levied within 
the Planning Portfolio.  The Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010 
requires the Council to annually review its Scheme of Building Regulation Charges. The 
aim of the Scheme is to ensure that, taking one financial year with another, the income 
derived from performing the chargeable Building Control functions, as near as possible, 
equates to the costs incurred in performing these functions i.e a break-even position.   
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That Planning Committee note the content of the report and recommend to 
Cabinet the proposed increases in fees and charges for 2012/13, and the revised 
financial contributions to be set out in Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

 
2. That the Planning Committee be given delegated authority to approve the 

implementation of the proposed scale of fees for applications as soon as it 
becomes available and that the fees, together with any proposed subsequent 
amendments, be ratified by Cabinet before its mandatory implementation. 

 
3. That Cabinet agree the proposed charges for 2012-13. 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

3 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

4 Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Children 
[...]


v Any scheme requiring an Environmental Impact 
Assessment 

 
£750 (£900 inc VAT) to 
cover up to one site visit 
and two meetings; 
 
Hourly rate* thereafter 

 
No charge will be made for pre-application enquiries which relate to 
applications for which there is no fee payable 

*Current hourly rate is £50 (£60 inc VAT) (as at 1 September 2011) 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Planning Committee  Date of Meeting: 8th February 2012 
  Cabinet              1st March 2012  
 
Subject:  Future Housing Requirements – The Scope for Affordable Rent in Sefton 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment and Head of Planning Services    
  
 
Wards Affected: All 
   
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes                     Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes  
 
Exempt/Confidential No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To advise Members on the findings of a recently commissioned and completed study 
which has looked at the impact of Affordable Rent, both in terms of what such rent levels 
could be set at in Sefton and what implications it will have for the Council’s current 
approved S106 affordable housing negotiating position. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
It is recommended that: 
 
Planning Committee: 
 

(i) notes this report; and  
(ii) endorses the proposed minor amendments to the Council’s approved S106 

affordable housing negotiating position.   
Cabinet: 
 

(iii) Agrees the proposed minor amendments to the Council’s approved S106 
affordable housing negotiating position and that they be applied to all relevant 
planning applications received after the date of approval of this proposed 
policy change.   

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  


[...]
 Sefton - Report following consultation at the Options Stage   
 
Report of:  Director Built Environment Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 

 
Exempt/Confidential No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To provide Members with a full report on the responses to consultation following the  
Options stage of the Core Strategy, and to set out proposed next stages.    
 
Recommendations 
 

That Planning Committee  

(1) note the detailed Report of Consultation following the Options Stage of the Core 
Strategy and ask Cabinet to accept this Report of Consultation  

(2) note the proposals for further studies to be carried out which should be taken into 
account in agreeing a Preferred Option for the Core Strategy, and recommend 
that Cabinet agree to the programme of work as set out in section 12 of this 
report.  

 
That Cabinet 
 

(1) accept the Report of Consultation following the Options Stage of the Core 
Strategy and agree the proposed programme of work as set out in section 12 of 
this report.  

(2) Agree to allow the Head of Corporate Finance & ICT Strategy to consider the use 
of one-off resources, towards the costs of this work programme, subject to 
availability and consideration of the Council’s outturn position for 2011/12. 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

3 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

4 Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Children and Young People  ü  

6 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

Agenda Item 9

Page 83



7 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

ü   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To inform Members of the results of the consultation and to agree next steps.       
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
(A) Revenue Costs 

[...]
 two stages. It would have to wait for the outcome of the updated 
housing requirement study in late summer, before it could conclude, as this figure 
plays such a crucial part in the development of any strategy.    
 

12.5 Further work on developing a Preferred Option should take account of the findings 
of these studies, and should be guided by a member working group, the principle 
of which has already been agreed. 

 
12.6 It is anticipated that we will be able to report back with the implications of these    

studies later in 2012.   
 
  
13. Financial Implications 
 
13.1 The funding of additional work into 2012/13, as identified in section 12 above 

presents a challenge since, at this stage, the Planning Department cannot identify 
enough resource to fund the programme, which is estimated at £105,000. 

 
13.2 Cabinet is therefore recommended to allow the Head of Corporate Finance & ICT 

Strategy to consider the use of one-off resources, towards the costs of this work 
programme, subject to availability, and with the understanding that the Planning 
Department itself will also continue trying to identify what resources it can towards 
meeting the costs. 

 
Recommendations 
 

 That Planning Committee  

(1) note the detailed Report of Consultation following the Options Stage of the 
Core Strategy and ask Cabinet to accept this Report of Consultation  

(2) note the proposals for further studies to be carried out which should be taken 
into account in agreeing a Preferred Option for the Core Strategy, and 
recommend that Cabinet agree to the programme of work as set out in 
section 12 of this report.  

 
 That Cabinet  
 

(1) accept the Report of Consultation following the Options Stage of the Core 
Strategy and agree the proposed programme of work as set out in section 12  
of this report.  

(2) agree to allow the Head of Corporate Finance & ICT Strategy to consider the 
use of one-off resources, towards the costs of this work programme, subject 
to 
[...]

 p

a
p

e
r 

c
u

rr
e

n
tl
y
 s

e
e

m
s
 t

o
o

 h
o

u
s
in

g
 f

o
c
u

s
s
e
d

 a
n

d
 s

h
o

u
ld

 l
o

o
k
 a

t 
q

u
a

lit
y
 o

f 
p

la
c
e
 a

s
 b

e
in

g
 t

h
e

 d
ri

v
in

g
 f

o
rc

e
 b

e
h

in
d

 t
h
e

 s
tr

a
te

g
y
.

 
 

Q
u

e
s
ti
o

n
s
 w

h
e

th
e

r 
th

e
 a

s
s
u

m
p

ti
o

n
s
 b

e
h

in
d

 t
h

e
 h

o
u

s
in

g
 d

a
ta

 h
a

v
e

 t
a

k
e

n
 a

c
c
o

u
n

t 
o

f 
th

e
 r

e
c
e

n
t 

e
c
o

n
o

m
ic

 d
o

w
n

tu
rn

.

 
 

B
e

lie
v
e

 t
h

e
re

 s
h

o
u

ld
 b

e
 a

 c
le

a
r 

'G
o

ld
e

n
 T

h
re

a
d

'-
 a

n
 o

v
e

ra
rc

h
in

g
, 

p
o

s
it
iv

e
 v

is
io

n
 s

ta
te

m
e

n
t 

th
a

t 
s
e

ts
 a

n
 e

x
c
it
in

g
 t

a
rg

e
t 

fo
r 

th
e

 n
e

x
t 

1
5

 
y
e

a
rs

.

3
2
6

Agenda Item 9

Page 426



O
th

e
r 

In
te

re
s

t 
G

ro
u

p
s

 

 
 

P
re

fe
rr

e
d

 o
p

ti
o

n
 w

o
u

ld
 b

e
 a

 v
e

rs
io

n
 o

f 
O

p
ti
o

n
 O

n
e

 w
h

ic
h

 f
o

c
u

s
e

s
 o

n
 q

u
a
lit

y
 o

f 
p

la
c
e

 a
n

d
 s

u
s
ta

in
a

b
ili

ty
, 

re
c
o
n

s
id

e
rs

 h
o

u
s
in

g
 n

e
e

d
/s

p
a

c
e

 r
e

q
u

ir
e

d
, 

a
n

d
 h

a
s
 l
e

s
s
 r

is
k
 o

f 
n

o
t 

b
e

in
g

 a
p
p

ro
v
e

d
 b

y
 i
n

s
p

e
c
to

rs
.

3
2
7

Agenda Item 9

Page 427



Page 428

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy
	Localism Act  Pay Policy - Annex

	5 Selection of Mayor and Deputy Chair for 2012/13
	6 Health and Wellbeing Services - Fees and Charges 2012/13
	Health & Wellbeing Fees and Charges 2012-13 Annex A

	7 Planning Services - Fees and Charges 2012/13
	8 Future Housing Requirements - The Scope for Affordable Rent in Sefton
	9 Core Strategy for Sefton - Report following Consultation at the Options Stage
	Core Strategy Report of Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 13 MARCH, 2012. MINUTE NO’s 117 AND 119 ARE NOT SUBJECT 

TO “CALL-IN.” 

 

92 

CABINET 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON THURSDAY 1ST MARCH, 2012 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, Fairclough, 
Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter, Robertson and Shaw 

 
 
114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
115. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Brodie-Browne 

117 - 
Framework 
Budget 

Personal - His 
employer is 
involved in 
discussions with 
Council Officers 
relating to the 
provision of 
Supporting 
People Services, 
which are 
referred to in the 
report 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Councillor Shaw 117 - 
Framework 
Budget 

Personal - His 
son is employed 
by Sefton 
Library Service 
which will be 
affected by 
issues referred 
to in the report 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Margaret Carney 
- Chief Executive 

118 - Localism 
Act 2011 - Pay 
Policy 

Personal - Her 
post is referred 
to in the report 

Stayed in the 
room during the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST MARCH, 2012 
 

93 

116. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 February 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
117. FRAMEWORK BUDGET  

 
The Leader of the Council circulated a copy of the proposed Motion in 
respect of the Revenue Budget for 2012/13, which he intended to submit 
to the Budget Council Meeting, to be held later that day. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Motion be noted at this stage and considered at the 
Budget Council Meeting to be held later that day.  
 
118. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY POLICY  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Support 
Services on the requirement under the Localism Act 2011 for all local 
authorities to produce a pay policy statement for 2012/13 and each 
subsequent financial year.  The report set out of the proposed pay policy 
for the Council and the proposed changes to the functions of the 
Employment Procedure Committee and the Pay and Grading Committee 
in order to ensure compliance with the guidance in the Act. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council be recommended to approve: 
 
(1) the proposed Pay Policy set out in Annex A to the report; and 
 
(2) the proposed changes to the functions of the Employment 

Procedure Committee and the Pay and Grading Committee set out 
in the report and the consequential amendments to the Council 
Constitution. 

 
119. SELECTION OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY CHAIR FOR 2012/13  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning which sought the nomination of the Mayor and Deputy 
Chair for the Municipal Year 2012/13. 
  
The report indicated that any nominations agreed by the Cabinet would be 
submitted to the Annual Council Meeting to be held on 10 May 2012 for 
consideration. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST MARCH, 2012 
 

94 

That the report be deferred for further consideration at the next Cabinet 
meeting to be held on 29 March 2012. 
 
120. HEALTH AND WELLBEING SERVICES - FEES AND CHARGES 

2012/13  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Older People on the 
review of fees and charges for 2012/13 for the services to be delivered by 
the Health and Wellbeing Service. 
 
The report indicated that the review had reflected the additional income 
targets approved by the Council for the following service areas as part of 
the 2012/13 budget process: 
 

• Libraries - introduce charging for the People’s Network - Target 
£10,000 

• Sports - increased income target for Crosby Lakeside Adventure 
Centre - £200,000 

• Sports - increased income target for Active Sports Programmes - 
£10,000 

• Amendment to Lifeguard saving, by increasing the charges for 
swimming by 3% above the rate of inflation - £27,000. 

 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the revised Health and Wellbeing Services fees 
and charges for 2012/13 as set out in Annex A of the report. 
 
121. PLANNING SERVICES - FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13  

 
Further to Minute No. 145 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 8 February 2012, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of 
Built Environment on the proposed fees and charges levied within the 
Planning Portfolio for 2012/13. 
 
The report indicated that the Building (Local Authority Charges) 
Regulations 2010 required the Council to annually review its Scheme of 
Building Regulation Charges.  The aim of the Scheme was to ensure that, 
taking one financial year with another, the income derived from performing 
the chargeable Building Control functions, as near as possible equates to 
the costs incurred in performing these functions. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST MARCH, 2012 
 

95 

(1) approval be given to the revised fees and charges for 2012/13 set 
out in Annex A of the report and the revised contributions to be set 
out in Supplementary Planning Guidance; and 

 
(2) the Planning Committee be given delegated authority to approve 

the implementation of the proposed scale of fees for applications as 
soon as it becomes available and that the fees, together with any 
proposed subsequent amendments, be ratified by the Cabinet 
before their mandatory implementation. 

 
122. FUTURE HOUSING REQUIREMENTS - THE SCOPE FOR 

AFFORDABLE RENT IN SEFTON  

 
Further to Minute No. 144 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 8 February 2012, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of 
Built Environment and the Head of Planning Services on the findings of a 
recently commissioned and completed study which had looked at the 
impact of Affordable Rent, both in terms of what rent levels could be set at 
in Sefton and what implications it would have for the Council’s current 
approved Section 106 affordable housing negotiating position. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minor amendments to the Council’s approved Section 106 
affordable housing negotiating position be approved and they be applied to 
all relevant planning applications received after the date of approval of this 
proposed policy change. 
 
123. CORE STRATEGY FOR SEFTON - REPORT FOLLOWING 

CONSULTATION AT THE OPTIONS STAGE  

 
Further to Minute No. 150 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 22 February 2012, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of 
Built Environment which provided a full summary of the consultation which 
took place on the Options Stage of the Core Strategy, the representations 
made to the Council during that consultation and the Council’s proposed 
response. 
  
A discussion took place on the concerns raised by members of the public 
regarding the possible future use of high grade agricultural land within the 
Borough for development purposes. There was a need to identify other 
local authorities within the North West and nationally who had similar 
issues and concerns on this issue in order that a network of such 
authorities could be formed for the purpose of lobbying the Government on 
the importance of the agricultural land resource in the planning system. 
 
The Head of Planning Services reported on the proposals for the formation 
of a Member Steering Group to examine issues relating to the Core 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST MARCH, 2012 
 

96 

Strategy and Cabinet Members requested that the Parish Councils within 
the Borough be represented on the Steering Group. The Chair indicated 
that update reports on employment, land and premises issues, the 
Council’s housing requirements and agricultural land issues would be 
submitted to the Cabinet in the near future. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  thanks be expressed to the Members of the Public who had 

responded to the consultation exercise on the Options Stage of the 
Core Strategy and Officers be thanked for the work undertaken in 
the production of the report; 

  
(2) the Report of Consultation following the Options Stage of the Core 

Strategy be accepted and the proposed programme of work as set 
out in Section 12 of the report be approved; and 

  
(3) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be authorised to consider 

the use of one-off resources, towards the costs of the work 
programme, subject to availability and consideration of the 
Council’s outturn position for 2011/12. 

 
 


